# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM425979

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CareNext Post-Acute Care, LLC		03/31/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Evolvere Health, LLC		
Street Address:	4 Greenwich Office Park		
City:	Greenwich		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06831		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CONNECTICUT		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3169647	CARENEXT	
Registration Number:	4314307	CARENEXT CONTINUITY	
Registration Number:	4198553	BREATH FOR LIFE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6157427209

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 615 782 2200

Email: alexandra.mackay@stites.com

Alexandra MacKay **Correspondent Name:** 401 Commerce Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alexandra MacKay
SIGNATURE:	/Alex/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2017

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=executed short form assignment#page1.tif source=executed short form assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006047 FRAME: 0968

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is by and between CareNext Post-Acute Care, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 400 Buckwalter Place Blvd., Bluffton, South Carolina, 29910 ("CareNext") and Evolvere Health, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company with an address of 4 Greenwich Office Park, Greenwich, CT 06831("Evolvere").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among CareNext, Evolvere, and other parties dated as of March 31, 2017 (the "APA"), CareNext agreed to assign, transfer, and convey to Evolvere the CARENEXT trademark set forth on *Exhibit A*, including the registration and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

Now Therefore, pursuant to and subject to the APA, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CareNext hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Evolvere all of CareNext's right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on *Exhibit A*, including the associated registrations and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the use of the trademarks on an "as is" basis without representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, in law or in equity, and CareNext hereby disclaims any other representations or warranties and disclaims all Liability (as defined in the APA) and responsibility for any representation, warranty, projection, forecast, statement, or information made, communicated, or furnished (orally or in writing) to Evolvere or its affiliates or representatives except as set forth in the APA.

STATE
STATE
TENNESSEE
NOTARY
PUBLIC
OF WILD

My Commission Expires July 19, 2020 CARENEXT POST-ACUTE CARE, LLC

By: Cara Car

Name: Yhalif > Clarker

Title: Genera / Course/

Subscribed and Sworn to before me on this 3 day of Ma

day of <u>Macch</u>, 2017.

Crischeth B. Smith

My commission expires: <u>July 19, 2020</u>

TRADEMARK REEL: 006047 FRAME: 0969

# Exhibit A

# Marks

MARK	REG.	IC	G/S	REGDATE	
CARENEXT 3,169,647		35	Consulting in the field of marketing and business development services for skilled nursing facilities; managed care services for skilled nursing facilities, namely, contracting with providers and suppliers, group purchasing for goods and services, patient referrals, business management consulting	Nov. 07, 2006	
		36 44	General and professional liability insurance services, namely, insurance brokerage and administration Medical services, namely, implementation of clinical		
			treatment programs for skilled nursing facilities		
CARENEXT CONTINUITY	4314307	44	Assisting patients by coordinating medical care throughout a patient's movement from a hospital to subacute care to home through continuous monitoring, assessment and management of a patient's medications, safety requirements, special medical needs and follow up regimen; medical assistance services; medical consultations	Apr. 2, 2013	
BREATH FOR LIFE	4198553	44	Medical pulmonary services	Aug. 28, 2012	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006047 FRAME: 0970

**RECORDED: 05/03/2017**